

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

JAN 0 4 1993

MEMORANDUM FOR: Andy Bates, SECY

FROM:

James L. Blaha, AO/OEDO

SUBJECT:

REVISION TO SECY 92-430

I have enclosed revised pages to the above SECY paper on amendment to 10 CFR PART 55 to reflect the recent amendment to the regulations on the Clarification of Statutory Authority for Purposes of Criminal Enforcement, 57 FR 55062(Nov. 24,1992).

Fage 14 is changed to delete the third paragraph in the authority section because we no longer list in the authority section provisions for the purpose of section 223. As a result, I have reprinted pages 14 and 15.

Please call Jim Lieberman if you have any questions.

Assistant for Operations, OEDO

Enclosures:

1. Marked up page 14

2. Revised pages 14 and 15

Text of Final Regulation

For the reasons set out in the preamble and under the authority of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended, the Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, and 5 U.S.C. 553, the NRC is proposing to adopt the following amendments to 10 CFR Part 55 as follows:

PART 55 - OPERATORS' LICENSES

1. The authority citation for 10 CFR Part 55 continues to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: Secs. 107, 161, 182, 68 Stat. 939, 948, 953, as amended, sec. 234, 83 Stat. 444, as amended (427 U.S.C. 2137, 2201, 2232, 2282); secs. 201, as amended, 202, 88 Stat. 1242, as amended, 1244 (42 U.S.C. 5841, 5842).

Sections 55.41, 55.43, 55.45, and 55.59 also issued under sec. 306, Pub. L. 97-425, 96 Stat. 2262 (42 U.S.C. 10226). Section 55.61 also issued under secs. 186, 187, 68 Stat. 955 (42 U.S.C. 2236, 2237).

For the pumposes of sec. 223, 68 Stat. 958, as amended (42 U.S.O. 2273); 98 55.3, 55.21, 55.49, and 59.53, are issued under sec. 161i, 68 Stat. 949, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2201(i)); and 55.9, 55.23, 55.25, and 59.53(f) are issued under sec. 161o, 68 Stat. 950, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2201(o)).

2. In § 55.2, paragraph (c) is added to read as follows: § 55.2 Scope

(c) Any facility licensee.

Text of Final Regulation

For the reasons set out in the preamble and under the authority of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended, the Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, and 5 U.S.C. 553, the NRC is proposing to adopt the following amendments to 10 CFR Part 55 as follows:

PART 55 - OPERATORS' LICENSES

1. The authority citation for 10 CFR Part 55 continues to read as follows:

AUTHORITY: Secs. 107, 161, 182, 68 Stat. 939, 948, 953, as amended, sec. 234, 83 Stat. 444, as amended (427 U.S.C. 2137, 2201, 2232, 2282); secs. 201, as amended, 202, 88 Stat. 1242, as amended, 1244 (42 U.S.C. 5841, 5842).

Sections 55.41, 55.43, 55.45, and 55.59 also issued under sec. 306, Pub. L. 97-425, 96 Stat. 2262 (42 U.S.C. 10226). Section 55.61 also issued under secs. 186, 187, 68 Stat. 955 (42 U.S.C. 2236, 2237).

2. In § 55.2, paragraph (c) is added to read as follows: § 55.2 Scope

(c) Any facility licensee.

§ 55.57 [Amended]

1.0

- 3. Section 55.57(b)(2)(iv) is amended by removing paragraph (b)(2)(iv).
- 4. In § 55.59 the introductory text of paragraph (c) is revised to read as follows:

§ 55.59 Requalification

shall have a requalification program reviewed and approved by the Commission and shall submit a copy of each comprehensive requalification written examination or annual operating test to the Commission at least 30 days prior to conducting such examination or test. The requalification program must meet the requirements of paragraphs (c)(1) through (7) of this section. In lieu of paragraphs (c)(2), (3), and (4) of this section, the Commission may approve a program developed by using a systems approach to training.